
IFB-1

Invitation for Bids

Date: Monday, 28 October 2024
Loan Agreement N°: IQ-P23
IFB N°: 01-24

1. The Government of the Republic of Iraq has received a loan from Japan International
Cooperation Agency (JICA) towards the cost of "Sewerage Construction Project in
Kurdistan Region (IQ-P23)". It is intended that part of the proceeds of this loan will
be applied to eligible payments under the contract for "Sewerage Construction Project
in Kurdistan Region (I): LOT-1".

2.

3.

4.

General Directorate of Water and Sewerage of Ministry of Municipality and
Tourism Kurdistan Regional Government - Iraq ("the Employer") now invites
sealed Bids from eligible Bidders for the construction and completion, and two-year
operation and maintenance service of "Sewerage Construction Project in Kurdistan
Region (I): LOT-1" ("the Works and O&M Service") making part of the "Sewerage
Construction Project in Kurdistan Region (I)".

Bidding will be conducted through procedures in accordance with the applicable
Guidelines for Procurement under Japanese ODA Loans, and is open to all Bidders
from eligible source countries, as defined in Section V of the Bidding Documents.

Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from and inspect the Bidding
Documents at the address given below from 0900 hours to 1400 hours (Erbil Local
time) Sunday to Thursday. Details of eligible Bidders are explained in "Operational
Rules of Special Terms for Economic Partnership (STEP) of Japanese ODA Loans 9th
May 2013". In addition, the instance which is listed in "Specially Designated
Nationals List (SDN)", subject of any similar sanction, possibly face such sanction,
and/or impede Bank transfer for payments under the project shall not be eligible.

A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders on the
submission of a written application to the address given below accompanied with duly
signed and stamped (1) Confidentiality Declaration, (2) Confirmation of being eligible
Bidders in accordance with "Operational Rules of Special Terms for Economic
Partnership (STEP) of Japanese ODA Loans 9th May 2013" and payment of a non-
refundable fee of USD 500 (Five Hundred US Dollars) to the bank account listed
hereunder:

Account number: 203/54954/02/2511/00
Account holder's name: MOMT/GDWS
Name of the bank: RT BANK
Branch name: RT Bank Erbil Branch
Swift Code: RTBAIQBAXXX

The provisions in the Instructions to Bidders and in the General Conditions of Contract
are the provisions of the Standard Bidding Documents under Japanese ODA Loans,
Procurement of WORKS, published by Japan International Cooperation Agency
(JICA) in October 2012, Version 1.1.

Date: Monday, 28 October 2024 
Loan Agreement N°: IQ-P23 
IFB N°: 01-24 

IFB-1 

Invitation for Bids 

I. The Government of the Republic of Iraq has received a loan from Japan International 
Cooperation Agency (J1CA) towards the cost of "Sewerage Construction Project in 
Kurdistan Region (IQ-P23)". It is intended that part of the proceeds of trus loan will 
be applied to eligible payments under the contract for "Sewerage Construction Project 
in Kurdistan Region (I): LOT-1". 

2. General Directorate of Water and Sewerage of Ministry of Municipality and 
Tourism Kurdistan Regional Government - Iraq ("the Employer") now invites 
sealed Bids from eligible Bidders for the construction and completion, and two-year 
operation and maintenance service of "Sewerage Construction Project in Kurdistan 
Region (I): LOT-1" ("the Works and O&M Service") making part of the "Sewerage 
Construction Project in Kurdistan Region (I)". 

3. Bidding will be conducted through procedures in accordance with the applicable 
Guidelines for Procurement under Japanese ODA Loans, and is open to all Bidders 
from eligible source countries, as defined in Section V of the Bidding Documents. 

4. Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from and inspect the Bidding 
Documents at the address given below from 0900 hours to 1400 hours (Erbil Local 
time) Sunday to Thursday. Details of eligible Bidders are explained in "Operational 
Rules of Special Terms for Economic Partnership (STEP) of Japanese ODA Loans 9th 
May 2013". In addition, the instance which is listed in "Specially Designated 
Nationals List (SON)", subject of any similar sanction, possibly face such sanction, 
and/or impede Bank transfer for payments under the project shall not be eligible. 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders on the 
submission of a written application to the address given below accompanied with duly 
signed and stamped (1) Confidentiality Declaration, (2) Confirmation of being eligible 
Bidders in accordance with "Operational Rules of Special Terms for Economic 
Partnership (STEP) of Japanese ODA Loans 9th May 2013" and payment of a non
refundable fee of USO 500 (Five Hundred US Dollars) to the bank account listed 
hereunder: 

Account number: 203/54954/02/25 l 1/00 
Account holder's name: MOMT/GDWS 
Name of the bank: RT BANK 
Branch name: RT Bank Erbil Branch 
Swift Code: RTBAJQBAXXX 

6. The provisions in the Instructions to Bidders and in the General Conditions of Contract 
are the provisions of the Standard Bidding Documents w1der Japanese ODA Loans, 
Procurement of WORKS, published by Japan International Cooperation Agency 
(JICA) in October 2012, Version I. 1. 



IFB-2

7. Bids must be delivered to the address given below on or before 1100 hour (Erbil Local
Time) on Sunday, 26 January 2025 and must be accompanied by a Bid security of Five
(5) Million US Dollars.

Bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders' representatives who choose to attend at
1130 h o u r (Erbil Local Time) on Sunday, 26 January 2025 at the address given
below.

9. Notice to the foreign bidder: The Contractor who are going to work in Kurdistan Region
should have the official registration of its office in Kurdistan. It is a legal requirement
to perform his duties and activities as the Contractor. In addition, the Bank Guarantees
for the Contract are requested to be authenticated by the Central Bank of Iraq.

Regards,

Mr. Ari Ahmed Qader
Director General

General Directorate of Water and Sewerage
Ministry of Municipality and Tourism,
Kurdistan Regional Government - Iraq
Address: Erbil Governorate, The City

Center, beside Erbil International Hotel,
Kurdistan Region - Iraq

Mr. Ismail I. Ahmed
Deputy Director General, PMT Director

General Directorate of Water and Sewerage
Ministry of Municipality and Tourism,
Kurdistan Regional Government - Iraq

Address: Erbil Governorate, The City
Center, beside Erbil International Hotel,

Kurdistan Region - Iraq
Mobile: +964 750 448 1460

Email: i.i.ahmed@outlook.com
odaiqp23@gmail.com

Kurdistan Regional Government
Ministry of Municipality and Tourism

General Directorate o f
Water and Sewerage Kurdistan Regional Government, iraq

Ministry of Municipality and Tourism
РМТ .

IFB-2 

7. Bids must be delivered to the address given below on or before 1100 hour (Erbil Local 
Time) on Sunday, 26 January 2025 and must be accompanied by a Bid security of Five 
(5) Million US Dollars. 

8. Bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders' representatives who choose to attend at 
1130 hour {Erbil Local Time) on Sunday, 26 January 2025 at the address given 
below. 

9. Notice to the foreign bidder: The Contractor who are going to work in Kurdistan Region 
should have the official registration of its office in Kurdistan. It is a legal requirement 
to perform his duties and activities as the Contractor. In addition, the Bank Guarantees 
for the Contract are requested to be authenticated by the Central Bank oflraq. 

Regards, 

Mr. Ari Ahmed Oader 
Director General 

General Directorate of Water and Sewerage 
Ministry of Municipality and Tourism, 
Kurdistan Regional Government - Iraq 
Address: Erbil Governorate, The City 

Center, beside Erbil International Hotel, 
Kurdistan Region - Iraq 

. -J Kurdistan Regional Government • n Ministry of Municipality and Tourism 

General Directorate of 
Wat~~~nd Sewerage 

Mr. Ismail I. Ahmed 
Deputy Director General, PMT Director 

General Directorate of Water and Sewerage 
Ministry of Municipality and Tourism, 
Kurdistan Regional Government - Iraq 
Address: Erbil Governorate, The City 

Center, beside Erbil International Hotel, 
Kurdistan Region - Iraq 

Mobile: +964 750 448 1460 
Emai 1: i. i.ahmed@outlook.com 

odaiqp23@gmail.com 

Kurdistan Reg in 

Minist-y of Mu 1 

Pr.1T 



To be inserted on official letter head of the Eligible Bidder 

Ref. No.: Date: 

Confidentiality Declaration 

NAME OF CONTRACT: SEWERAGE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT IN KURDISTAN 
REGION(/): LOT-1 

To: General Directorate of Water and Sewerage, Ministry of Municipality and Tourism 
Kurdistan Regional Government - Iraq 

We declare that we fully understand and agree that all the information, material and data 
included in the Bid Documents for the SEWERAGE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT IN 
KURDISTAN REGION (I): LOT-1, which are received from General Directorate of Water and 
Sewerage or its representative, shall be treated as private and confidential, and shall not be 
disclosed to others except to the extent necessary to carry out the preparation for our submission 
of the Bid for the Project above. 

We also confirm that we are solely responsible and liable for any of your loss or damage due 
to the disclosure or leakage of these information, material and data in the Bid Documents caused 
by our action, and we abide by this Confidentiality Statement still after the decision of award of 
the Contract of this Project whether we are awarded or not. 

If we are not awarded, the Bid Documents and all other documents we have received from you 
relating to the submission of Bid for the Project, shall be returned to you promptly after receiving 
the notice on the results of Bid evaluation. 

(signature & stamp) 

Name: 

Title: 

On behalf of: 

Name of Bidder (Firm or Lead Partner of Joint Venture/Consorlium): 

Address: 



Ref. No.: 

To be inserted on official letter head of the Eligible Bidder 

Date: 

Confinnation of Eligibility 

NAME OF CONTRACT: SEWERAGE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT IN KURDISTAN 
REGION (I): LOT-1 

To: General Directorate of Water and Sewerage, Ministry of Municipality and Tourism -
Kurdistan Regional Government - Iraq 

We dedare that we fully understand the terms and conditions of "Operational Rules of Special 
Terms for Economic Partnership (STEP) of Japanese ODA Loans 9th May 2013" and that we are 
eligible bidder being: 

SN Question Reply 

1 Company Name: 

2 Joint Venture/Consortium: 

[ From Japan 

l.J From Iraq 

3 County of Origin 
l.J From other country and subsidiary of Japanese 

firm 

[. From other country 

C Single Entity 

Status of the Company to C JV Leading Firm 
4 Join Tender 

L JV member 

L Subcontractor 

5 Company Official Website: 

(signature & stamp) 

Name: 

Title: 

Email address: 

Phone Number (in Iraq): 

On behalf of: 

Name of Bidder (Firm or Lead Partner of Joint Venture/Consortium): 

Address: 


	Scan.pdf
	Pages from Sewerage Construction Project in KR, IFB No. 01-21 dated 28-09-2021 .PDF



